

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ROY DEN HOLLANDER and WILLIAM A. NOSAL, :
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiffs, :

08 CV 7286 (LAK) (KNF)

- against - :

ECF Case

INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH ON WOMEN AND :
GENDER AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY; SCHOOL :
OF CONTINUING EDUCATION AT COLUMBIA :
UNIVERSITY; TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA :
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK; :
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; :
MARGARET SPELLINGS, UNITED STATES :
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, in her official :
capacity; BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE :
UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in his :
or her official and individual capacity; CHANCELLOR :
OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS, ROBERT M. :
BENNETT, in his official and individual capacity; NEW :
YORK STATE COMMISSIONER OF THE :
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, RICHARD P. :
MILLS, in his official and individual capacity; and :
PRESIDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE HIGHER :
EDUCATION SERVICES CORPORATION, JAMES :
C. ROSS, in his official and individual capacity, :

Defendants. :

-----X

**COLUMBIA DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Defendants Institute for Research on Women
and Gender at Columbia University, School of Continuing
Education at Columbia University, and Trustees of
Columbia University in the City of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES NO FACTS THAT WOULD SUPPORT A FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SUE OR THAT COLUMBIA HAS DISCRIMINATED AGAINST MEN	2
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Do Not Allege A Concrete and Particularized Injury	2
B. Columbia Is Not a State Actor.....	4
C. Plaintiffs’ Attack on Feminist Ideas Does Not Give Rise to a Sex Discrimination Claim Against Columbia.....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CONTENT-BASED ATTACK ON THE TEACHING OF WOMEN’S STUDIES CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	10
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	4
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	7
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. granted, 128 S. Ct. 2931 (2008).....	5
<i>Irvin v. Mister Car Wash</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88531 (M.D. Fla. October 20, 2008).....	5
<i>Northeast Florida Chapter of the Ass’d Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	4
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	2
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1976).....	3
<i>Weser v. Glen</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D.N.Y.), aff’d, 41 Fed. Appx. 52 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
